# Village of Chesterville Ohio

### **RESOLUTION 2022-34**

## A RESOLUTION TO RE-HIRE ANDREW WICK AS VILLAGE SOLICITOR

WHEREAS the Village of Chesterville has legal needs that it believes requires the involvement of legal counsel beyond the services of the Morrow County Prosecutor.

WHEREAS the Village of Chesterville has previously utilized Andrew Wick as Village Solicitor and was satisfied with the representation provided.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Chesterville, two-thirds or more of the members elected thereto concurring, that the following contract for services for Village Solicitor shall be adopted and signed to hire Andrew Wick as Village Solicitor.

#### TERMS OF SERVICE

- A. Party 2 shall act as Village Solicitor as outlined in Ohio Revised Code Section 733 as applicable given the population of Party 1's citizenry.
- B. Party 2 shall act as Village Solicitor from January 1, 2023 until December 31, 2023 with Parties being free to renew at the end of this period with terms being re-negotiated as the parties see fit.
- C. Party 2 shall attend Village Council meetings on the third Thursday of each month beginning at 7:00 P.M. and shall provide services to the Village outside of that meeting time as needed.
- D. For this Party 2 shall be compensated in the amount of \$10,000 yearly payable in four (4) payments of \$2,500 payable every three (3) months.

#### IT IS SO AGREED

Carl Crisci- Yes

Agent Village of Chesterville	Andrew S. Wick
Date	Date
Motion by: Beverly Moser	
Second by: Pamela Porter	
Roll Call Vote:	

Jason Coey- Absent	
Beverly Moser- Yes	
Pamela Porter- Yes	
Martin Spearman- Yes	
Motion passed by a 4 to 0 vote.	
PASSED IN REGULAR SESSION OF COULATTEST:	NCIL DECEMBER 19, 2022
Tracey Parks, Fiscal Officer	Paula Bowman, Mayor